Rule 4.31

(a) Insert name
of company
* Delete
whichever
does not apply

{b) Insertdate

Presentor's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.17 (Scot)

Notice of Final Meeting of
C:e(;ii:rs o R4 .31

Pursuant to sections 171(6) and 172(8) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Rule 4.31(4) of the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For Official Use
Forthe-Aceountant-in-Bankauptey
Fo-the-Gourt
Company Number
SC111485

Name of Company

(a) Stationery World Limited

/'We Claire L Middlebrook
of Henderson Loggie CA
34 Melvilie Street
Edinburgh
EH3 7THA

the liquidator(s) of the above company give notice that the Final General
Meeting of creditors under section 146 of the Insolvency Act is deemed, in terms
of Rule 4.31(5), to have been held

on (b) 24/08/12 and I attach a copy of the report which

was laid before the meeting.
*No quorum was present at the meeting,.

*Thefollewingresolutions-were-passed-by-the-meeting:

*| was/was-not released as liquidator.

signed CAAd— Date 2R.8-12 .

Henderson Loggie CA
34 Melville Street
Edinburgh

EH3 7HA SCT

12/09/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE




Our vefl

Your reft

@rG roup

25 July 2012

clm/sgb/STAT1066
«Ref»

HENDERSON LOGGIE

Chartered Accountants

Business Recovery and Insolvency

«Name»

«Addressl»
«Address2»
«Address3»
«Address4»
«Address5»

To All Creditors

Dear Sirs
Stationery World Limited (In Liquidation)
Report

I enclose, for your information, a copy of the Liquidator's Statement of Account for the period from 30
July 2010 to 24 July 2012, being the period of liquidation to date. The Company was registered for VAT.
Expenses are shown exclusive of VAT where applicable, which has been recovered.

Report on Qutcome of Case

All assets have been realised and there are no outstanding case matters to be dealt with. In this case
sufficient funds were ingathered to pay preferential creditors in full and make a partial distribution to the
secured lender HBOS plc.

Final Meeting of Creditors

Notice is hereby given that, in terms of Section 146 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Act, 1986, and Rule 4.31
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, that a final meeting of the creditors will be held on 24 August
2012 at 10.30am within the offices of the Liquidator at 34 Melville Street, Edinburgh, EH3 7HA, for the
purpose of receiving a report of the Liquidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct of the winding up
and to determine whether I should have my release under Section 174 of the said Act.

I would point out, however, that the information to be given at this meeting will be the same as contained
in this letter and the annexed account.

Contact: Scott Bastick, EDINBURGH

Cont’d/

Head Office

Royal Exchange 34 Melville Street 48 Qlueens Road Gordon Chambers
Panmure Street Edinburgh Aberdeen 90 Mitchell Street
Dundee DDI 1DZ EH3 7THA ABIS 4YE Glasgow Gl 3NQ
iel: 01382 200055 tel: 0131 226 0200 rel: 01224 322100 el: 0141 221 6807

fax: 01382 594764
LP:34, Dundee

fax: 0131 2203269
LP:56, Edinburgh 2

fax: 01224 327911
LP:12. Aberdeen 2

fax: 0141 226 4081
LP:18. Glasgow 7

web: htup/Awww.hendersonloggie.co.uk email: insolvency@hendersonloggie.co.uk
A fist of Partners’ names is available tor inspection at each of these addresses

lan D Mitchell and Gragme C Smith are autherised to net as inselvency pracritioners by the Institute of Chenered Accoumants of Scottand
Claire Middlebrook is aurhorised 10 act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insticute of Chanered Accounants of England and Wales




The attention of creditors is drawn to the following:

1.

5.

A creditor is entitled to vote only if he has submitted his claim (Form 4.7(Scot.)) to the
Liquidator, Claire L Middlebrook 34 Melville Street, Edinburgh, EH3 7HA, and his claim has
been accepted in whole or in part.

A resolution at the meeting is passed if a majority in value of those voting, vote in favour of it.

A proxy, as per form enclosed, may be lodged at or before the meeting at the offices of Messrs.
Henderson Loggie CA, 34 Melville Street, Edinburgh, EH3 7HA.

Claims may be lodged by those who have not already done so at or before the meeting at the said
offices.

The provisions of Rules 4.15-4.17 and of Part 7 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules, 1986.

If you are in doubt as to any of these matters, you should consult your solicitor immediately.

Yours faithfully

it dd—

Claire L. Middiebrook
Liguidator

Encl.

Account
Scheme of Division
Proxy




Stationery World Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/07/2010 From 30/07/2010
of Affairs To 24/07/2012 To 24/07/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000.00 Plant & Machinery 935.00 935.00
Furniture & Equipment 726.99 726.99
213,300.00 Book Debts 154,828.69 154,828.69
156,490.68 156,490.68
MISCELLANEQUS INCOME
Bank Interest Gross 99.63 99.63
Sundry Refunds 80.00 80.00
Sale of Customer List 100.00 100.00
279.63 279.63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Auctioneers Fees and Commission 311.20 311.20
Insurance 834.26 834.26
(1,145.46) (1,145.46)
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Bordereau 550.00 $50.00
Office Holders Fees 35,220.44 35,220.44
Commissioner/Committee/Reporter's Fees 1,831.68 1,831.68
Sheriff Officer Fees 129.30 129.30
Court Fees 170.00 170.00
Legal Fees 13,620.74 13,620.74
Professional Fees 2,682.50 2,682.50
Corporation Tax 20.92 20.92
Re-Direction of Mail 51.97 51.97
Statutory Advertising 157.32 157.32
Bank Charges 55.00 35.00
Travel Expenses 36.30 36.30
Sundry Expenses 5.78 5.78
(54,531.95) (54,531.,95)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(11,954.00) Arrears & Holiday Pay 9,627.18 9,627.18
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 824.48 824.48
(10,451.66) (10,451.66)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(128,541.00) Floating Charge Creditor - HBOS 90,641,24 90,641.24
{90,641.24) (90,641.24)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(359,179.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(285,374.00) {0.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 11 September 2012 14:15




Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

W Claire Louise Middlebrook
Liquidator

11 September 2012 14:15




